PLANNING BOARD RULES & REGULATIONS

LOCAL LAW NO. 4 OF THE YEAR 1995

A Local Law of the Town of Kirkwood Adopting Planning Board Rules and Regulations for the Town of Kirkwood

Adopted May 14, 1990 by Kirkwood Planning Board Adopted August 1, 1995 by Kirkwood Town Board Amended December 3, 2019

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Kirkwood as follows:

Section 1. Authority

This Local Law is enacted pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 13 of Section 271 of the Town Law of the State of New York.

Section 2. Purpose

The purpose of this Local Law is to adopt the recommendations of the Town of Kirkwood Planning Board approved at the June 12, 1995 regular meeting of said Board to establish rules and regulations pursuant to which the Town of Kirkwood Planning Board shall conduct its business, as follows:

SECTION 1.

The PLANNING BOARD RULES AND REGULATIONS WERE MOVED TO article xv – Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning Board Rules as the result of the zoning updates that were made in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan adopted by the Town Board on November 1, 2016.